
ENERGY

EN301*

Electricity Industry Act 2004

Electricity Industry (Wholesale Electricity Market) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2006

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Electricity Industry (Wholesale Electricity Market) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2006*.

2. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Electricity Industry (Wholesale Electricity Market) Regulations 2004**.

[* *Published in Gazette 30 September 2004, p. 2169-77.*
For amendments to 29 November 2006 see Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2005, Table 4, and Gazette 31 March 2006.]

3. Schedule 1 amended

Schedule 1 is amended as follows:

- (a) by inserting before the item relating to clause 2.13.14 the following item —

“

cl. 2.13.13	B	first contravention: \$15 000 plus a daily amount of \$500 subsequent contraventions: \$30 000 plus a daily amount of \$1 000
-------------	---	--

”;

- (b) in the item relating to clause 2.13.14 by deleting “2.13.14” and inserting instead —

“ 2.13.14(a) ”;

- (c) by inserting after the item relating to clause 2.29.8 the following item —

“

cl. 2.30C.4	B	first contravention: \$15 000 subsequent contraventions: \$30 000
-------------	---	--

”;

(d) by deleting the item relating to clause 3.6.6 and inserting instead —

“

cl. 3.6.6B	C	first contravention: \$50 000 subsequent contraventions: \$100 000
------------	---	---

”;

(e) by inserting after the item relating to clause 3.8.2(c) the following item —

“

cl. 3.11.7A	C	first contravention: \$50 000 subsequent contraventions: \$100 000
-------------	---	---

”;

(f) by deleting the item relating to clause 3.16.8 and inserting the following item instead —

“

cl. 3.16.8A	B	first contravention: \$25 000 plus a daily amount of \$5 000 subsequent contraventions: \$50 000 plus a daily amount of \$10 000
-------------	---	---

”;

(g) by inserting after the item relating to clause 3.21.4 the following items —

“

cl. 3.21A.2	C	first contravention: \$40 000 subsequent contraventions: \$80 000
cl. 3.21A.6	C	first contravention: \$30 000 subsequent contraventions: \$60 000
cl. 3.21A.12	C	first contravention: \$30 000 subsequent contraventions: \$60 000
cl. 3.21A.13	C	first contravention: \$30 000 subsequent contraventions: \$60 000
cl. 3.21B.1	C	first contravention: \$30 000 subsequent contraventions: \$60 000
cl. 3.21B.2	C	first contravention: \$30 000 subsequent contraventions: \$60 000

”;

(h) by deleting the items relating to clauses 6.1.1, 6.4.4, 6.5.1, 6.8.7 and 6.8.9 and inserting instead —

“

cl. 6.5.1A	B	first contravention: \$20 000 subsequent contraventions: \$40 000
cl. 6.6.3	C	first contravention: \$100 000 subsequent contraventions: \$100 000
cl. 6.7.3	C	first contravention: \$40 000 subsequent contraventions: \$80 000
cl. 6.7.4	C	first contravention: \$40 000 subsequent contraventions: \$80 000

”;

- (i) by inserting after the item relating to clause 6.19.9 the following items —

“

cl. 7.5.5	C	first contravention: \$50 000 subsequent contraventions: \$100 000
cl. 7.6A.2(g)	C	first contravention: \$30 000 subsequent contraventions: \$60 000
cl. 7.6A.3(c)	C	first contravention: \$30 000 subsequent contraventions: \$60 000
cl. 7.6A.5(e)	B	first contravention: \$15 000 plus a daily amount of \$500 subsequent contraventions: \$30 000 plus a daily amount of \$1 000
cl. 7.6A.6	B	first contravention: \$25 000 subsequent contraventions: \$50 000

”;

- (j) by deleting the item relating to clause 7.9.11(a) and inserting instead —

“

cl. 7.9.12(a)	C	first contravention: \$30 000 subsequent contraventions: \$60 000
---------------	---	--

”;

- (k) by inserting after the item relating to clause 7.10.6 the following item —

“

cl. 7.10.6A	C	first contravention: \$30 000 subsequent contraventions: \$60 000
-------------	---	--

”;

- (l) by deleting the item relating to clause 10.1 and inserting instead —

“

cl. 10.1.2	B	first contravention: \$25 000 subsequent contraventions: \$50 000
------------	---	--

”.

4. Schedule 2 amended

Schedule 2, the Table to clause 1, is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “cl. 2.3.7” and inserting instead —
“ cl. 2.3.8 ”;
- (b) by deleting “cl. 4.16.1” and inserting instead —
“ cl. 4.15.1 ”.

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.